P3 operating expenses consists of facility operating expenses related to P3 buildings and P3 assets under capital lease.

P3 interest expense consists of interest on debt due to the construction consortiums for the P3 properties.

Capital repair program expenses represent costs for major repairs and maintenance of owned properties.

Ministry project recoverable costs include costs incurred for real estate projects requested and funded by ministries. All

costs are recoverable from the respective ministry and are recognized based on the value of work completed. The recovery

of ministry project recoverable costs is recognized in ministry project cost recoveries within revenue.

8 | P a g e

GENERAL REAL ESTATE PORFOLIO

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended March 31, 2020

(in thousands of dollars)

  Government transfers

  Use of estimates

 March 31,

2019

 Previously

reported

Prior

Period

Adjustment

 March 31,

2019

 Restated

  Statement of financial position

 Tangible capital assets  $   5,462,786  $   (10,266) $   5,452,520

  Accumulated surplus  5,569,591   (10,266)   5,559,325

   Statement of operations

  Amortization of tangible capital assets   $  231,742 $   (307) $   231,435

 Surplus   54,291   307   54,598

  Statement of accumulated surplus

   Accumulated surplus, beginning of the year  $ 5,515,300  $   (10,573) $   5,504,727

 Surplus   54,291   307   54,598

   Accumulated surplus, end of the year   5,569,591   (10,266)   5,559,325

Portfolio optimization costs are costs incurred to bring specific assets identified for sale to a marketable condition. The

costs are expensed as incurred. Costs include property planning, marketing, environmental assessment, zoning, permits,

and settlements. Portfolio optimization costs also include a strategic asset management fee. The recovery of portfolio

optimization costs is recognized as portfolio optimization cost recovery within revenue.

Government transfers represent capital assets and funding for capital improvements received from MGCS as well as

assets transferred from, or to, other ministries or government organizations. Government transfers also include the